Andy Beshear Govérnor

Rebecca W. Goodman Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

June 16, 2020

Michael J. Schmitt Chairman

> Robert Cicero Vice Chairman

Talina R. Mathews Commissioner

PARTIES OF RECORD

RE: Case No. 2020-00113

> Elkhorn Water District (Financing) (Construct)

The Commission Staff has reviewed the filing submitted June 10, 2020 and has determined that the application in the above case now meets the minimum filing requirements. Attached please find a stamped filed copy of the first page of your filing. This case has been docketed and will be processed as expeditiously as possible.

If you need further assistance, please contact my staff at 502-564-3940.

Sincerely,

Kent A. Chandler **Executive Director**

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

FILED JUN 10 2020

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DUDI IC CE	DIMOR
PUBLIC SE	RVICE
0011110	OLONI
COMMIS	SION

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF ELKHORN WATER)
DISTRICT FOR CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC)
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY, TO REPLACE)
6600 LF OF PIPELINE, TO REPLACE A BOOSTER) CASE NO. 2020- <u>00113</u>
PUMP STATION, TO INSTALL A NEW MASTER)
METER AND NEW INDIVIDUAL METERS, AND TO)
REFURBISH AN EXISTING ELEVATED WATER TANK)

APPLICATION

Pursuant to KRS 278.202(1), KRS 278.300, and 807 KAR 5:001, Sections 15 and 18, Elkhorn Water District ("Elkhorn") applies to the Public Service Commission for an Order authorizing Elkhorn's entry into an Assistance Agreement with the Kentucky Infrastructure Authority ("KIA") to borrow an amount not to exceed \$750,000.00 and granting a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for the construction and work to be performed as stated in the heading hereinabove. This application is also to request that Elkhorn be permitted to rebuild a pump station, and to install a new master meter and new individual meters. In support of its application, Elkhorn provides the following:

A. General Information

- 1. The full name and post office address of Elkhorn Water District is: Elkhorn Water District, P.O. Box 67, 7165 US-127, Frankfort, KY 40601. Its e-mail address is: pmwd2011@att.net.
- 2. Elkhorn Water District is not a corporation, limited liability company or limited partnership. It has no articles of incorporation or partnership agreement.

*Clayton B. Patrick Attorney Patrick Law Firm 415 W. Main Street Suite 8 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601

*Elkhorn Water District 7165 US 127 North P. O. Box 67 Frankfort, KY 40602

*Michael Dudgeon Chairman Elkhorn Water District P. O. Box 67 Frankfort, KY 40602